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Mr.iCharles H. Cruse'
Vice President; . Nuclear Energy.
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant
1650 Calvert-Cliffs Parkway
Lusby, MD 20657-4702

SUBJECT: 180-DAY. SUMMARY DESCRIPTION RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER 96-05,
'" PERIODIC VERIFICATION OF DESIGN BASIS CAPABILITY OF SAFETY-RELATED
MOTOR-0PERATED VALVES (TAC NOS. M97028 AND M97029)

,

Dear.Mr. Cruse:

By letter dated November 15,.1996, you advised that your program which
periodically verifies that safety-related motor-operated valves are capable of
performing-their safety and current licensing basis functions is currently
being revised. You further stated that the revised program will meet the

-requested actions of Generic Letter (GL) 96-05, and will ensure that changes
in required performance resulting from degradation (such as those. caused by ;

,
: age) can be properly identified and accounted for. Baltimore Gas and Electric
Company (BGE) currently expects to implement this program by March 17, 1997. ;

;

'It is not clear that a 180-day response to GL 96-05 would include the4
,

requested summary of your periodic verification program. The staff requests '

:

| that BGE provide a summary description of your GL 96-05 program at 180 days
after issuance of the GL unless BGE specifically requests an extended
schedule.

e

[i . , ,-
Sincerely,

, jgj
JAlexander W. Dromerick, Senior Project Manager

(.

Project Directorate I-1
Division of Reactor Projects - I/II~r

i
i (Office |of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

,
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: cc: See next page p ,
^

: DISTRIBUTION:t ;a L '. ..

' Docket / File ;' s SBajwa LDoerflein, RI,

.. PUBLIC- / Slittle. AHanson

$h % hhh hf| PDI-l Reading / ADromerick | ( "
-

'fSVarga. 0GCo -'
'

1'ACRS''
*See' previous concurrence DFOI i oJZwolinskii > ,

; DOCUMENT NAME:-CCM97028.LTR' '

> .-

To receive a copy of .this document, indli:at's .in the box: "C" - Copy without
attachment / enclosure ("E" - Copy,with attachment / enclosure "N" - No copy

0FFICE PN M I 1_./ f'/ . IE LA: POI 1 M ) | NER/DE/EMEB* | D:P0!ai , ,A | |

mAME esd.iKkidir atittietAJ ' aw n seeJwe //oF C
DATE 01 M L97 01//h/97 01/24/97 01/ f(y97 01/ /97'

; Official Record Copy,

I 9701300067 970124
PDR ADOCK 05000317
P PDR

1

- _ - _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - . . -. , _ . . _ . - ---



. .. . . - _ . _ _ . -. .- -- .- ~ -- -.- - - -

p*CEto,

p *, UNITED STATES
T 4 S NUCLEAR REOULATORY CCMMISSION

O WASHINGTON, D.C. SoseH001

k..... January 24, 1997
,

~

Mr. Charles H. Cruse
Vice President - Nuclear Energy
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company-

Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Planti

; 1650 Calvert Cliffs Parkway
Lusby, MD 20657-4702

SUBJECT: 180-DAY SIMiARY DESCRIPTION RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER 96-05,
" PERIODIC VERIFICATION OF DESIGN BASIS CAPABILITY OF SAFETY-RELATED.

MOTOR-0PERATED VALVES (TAC NOS. M97028 AND M97029)(

Dear Mr. Cruse:

; By letter-dated November 15, 1996, you advised that your program which
' periodically verifies that safety-related motor-operated valves are capable of

performing their safety and current licensing basis functions is currently.

i being revised. You further stated that the revised program will meet the.
I

requested actions of Generic Letter (GL) 96-05, and will ensure that changes i

in required performance resulting from degradation (such as those caused by
age) can be properly identified and accounted for. Baltimore Gas and Electric'

.
Company (BGE) currently expects to implement this program by March 17, 1997.

1

It is not clear that a 180-day response to GL 96-05 would include the,

i requested summary of your periodic verification program. The staff requests
that BGE provide a summary description of your GL 96-05 program at 180 days

: after issuance of-the GL unless BGE specifically requests an extended
i schedule.

Sincerely, <

. Y 0*%8M
Alexan er W. Dromerick, Senior Project Manager

: Project Directorate I-l

Division of Reactor Projects - I/II<

j Office of Nuclear Raactor Regulation

Docket Nos. 50-317i

i and 50-318
.

cc: See next page

:

;

2

-- -
. . _ _ . _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _



. _. ..- - - . . . - - _ _ . _.

4* *

1 Mr. Charles H. Cruse Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant
U Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant Unit Nos. I and 2

cc: i

President Mr. Joseph H. Walter, Chief Engineer ,

Calvert County Board of Public Service Commission of l
Commissioners Maryland

175 Main Street Engineering Division |

Prince Frederick, MD 20678 6 St. Paul Centre |
Baltimore, MD 21202-6806 )

D. A. Brune, Esquire
General Counsel Kristen A. Burger, Esquire
Baltimore Gas and Electric Company Maryland People's Counsel
P.O. Box 1475 6 St. Paul Centre
Baltimore, MD 21203 Suite 2102 l

Baltimore, MD 21202-1631
Jay E. Silberg, Esquire
Shaw, Pittman, Potts, and Trowbridge Patricia T. Birnie, Esquire
2300 N Street, NW Co-Director
Washington, DC 20037 Maryland Safe Energy Coalition

P.O. Box 33111
Mr. Terrence J. Camilleri, Director, Baltimore, MD 21218
NRM
Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant Mr. Larry Bell
1650 Calvert Cliffs Parkway . NRC Technical Training Center
Lusby, MD 20657-47027 5700 Brainerd Road

Chattanooga, TN 37411-4017
Resident Inspector |

|U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
P.O. Box 287
St. Leonard, MD 20685

Mr. Richard I. McLean
Administrator - Radioecology
Dapartment of Natural Resources
580 Taylor Avenue
Tawes State Office Building, B3
Annapolis, MD 21401

Regional Administrator, Region I
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406
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